#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYOTA JIDOSHOKKI	08/08/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KABUSHIKI KAISHA AICHI CORPORATION		
Street Address:	1152-10, Aza Yamashita, Oaza Ryoke, Ageo-shi		
City:	Saitama		
State/Country:	JAPAN		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D573162

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)303-2754

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 415 8600

Email: ptopatentcommunication@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL LLP

Address Line 1: 3 World Financial Center

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281-2101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1004378.54190

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven F. Meyer

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT\_54190#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_54190#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_54190#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026816 FRAME: 0035

CH \$40.00 D5/316

### 85775

**↑CUSTOMER NUMBER↑** 

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

# To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Kal 2-1,	me of conveying party(ies): bushiki Kaisha Toyota Jidoshokki , Toyoda-cho, Kariya-shi chi-ken pan	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Kabushiki Kaisha Aichi Corporation 1152-10, Aza Yamashita Oaza Ryoke, Ageo-shi Saitama, Japan	
	ditional name(s) of conveying ty(ies) attached?		Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No 🖂	
⊠ Kab	ture of conveyance:  Assignment Other  bushiki Kaisha Toyota Jidoshokki Execution Date(s): August 8, 2011  bushiki Kaisha Aichi Corporation Execution Date(s): August 18, 2011	4.	Patent number(s): <u>D573,162 S, issued July 15, 2008</u>	
con Nar Stev Loc Add 3 W Nev Tel	me and address of party to whom correspondence accerning document should be mailed: me: wen F. Meyer cke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP dress: Vorld Financial Center w York, New York 10281-2101 lephone: 212-415-8600 csimile: 212-303-2754	6. 7.	Total number of patents involved: 1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  ☐ A check in the amount of is enclosed.  ☐ Charge to Deposit Account No. 50-4827, Order No. 1004378.54190.  ☐ Charge any deficiencies to Deposit Account 50-4827, Order No. 1004378.54190.	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of original document.</li> </ol>				
Name of Steven F		- Jr	Date: August 26, 2011	
Reg. No.	. 35,613 Total no. of pages including cover shee	t, atta	chments and document: 3	

#### DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, DC 20503.

650874v.1

Docket No.: 1004378.54190

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

#### WHEREAS:

KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYOTA JIDOSHOKKI 2-1, Toyoda-cho Kariya-shi, Aichi-ken Japan

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has a sole ownership interest, by virtue of an Assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 23, 2007 at Reel/Frame 020074/0653, in the discovery or invention entitled:

#### SEAT BAR FOR WORKING VEHICLES

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
for which Letters Patent of the United States has been issued on <u>July 15, 2008</u> , under Patent No. <u>D573,162 S</u> , and

#### WHEREAS:

#### KABUSHIKI KAISHA AICHI CORPORATION

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), which has a business office at

#### 1152-10, Aza Yamashita, Oaza Ryoke, Ageo-shi, Saitama, Japan

is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full extent of its sole ownership interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

NY 647997

PATENT REEL: 026816 FRAME: 0037

Docket No.: 1004378.54190

SAID ASSIGNOR, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID, ASSIGNOR, hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the full extent of its sole ownership interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND SAID ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues or reexaminations of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, ASSIGNOR will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation, reexamination applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Signed:

For: KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYOTA JIDOSHOKKI

For: KABUSHIKI KAISHA AICHI CORPORATION

By:

Dated:

Masahiko Kako

General Manager of Intellectual

Property Department

August 8, 2011 Dated: August 18, 2011

-2-

By:

Norio Sato President

NY 647997